USD’000

Put option
liabilities

2023
USD’000

Contingent
consideration

liabilities
2023

USD’000

At 1 January – assets/(liabilities) 19,667 (304,697) (94,460)
Additions 11,122 – –
Settlements – 78,595 30,752
Acquired through business combinations – – (7,836)
Change in fair value recognised in profit or loss 1,251 – (15,604)
Change in fair value recognised directly in equity – (46,194) –
Foreign exchange movements (1,248) (9,199) (2,836)

At 31 December – assets/(liabilities) 30,792 (281,495) (89,984)

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 financial assets and/or liabilities.

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED
Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points (‘bp’) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss and other
comprehensive income by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant.

Consolidated statement of
profit or loss

Consolidated statement of
other comprehensive income

100 bp
increase

USD’000

100 bp
decrease
USD’000

100 bp
increase

USD’000

100 bp
decrease
USD’000

2024
Variable rate instruments (46,099) 46,099 – –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (46,099) 46,099 – –

2023
Variable rate instruments (36,540) 36,540 – –

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (36,540) 36,540 – –

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets or liabilities at fair value and hence there is no impact on profit or loss
or other comprehensive income.

d) Fair value
Fair value versus carrying values
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with their carrying values as reported in the consolidated statement
of financial position, are as follows:

Fair value
hierarchy

2024
Fair

value
USD’000

2024
Carrying

value
USD’000

2023
Fair

value
USD’000

2023
Carrying

value
USD’000

Financials assets carried at fair value
FVOCI – equity instruments 2 2,824 2,824 21,735 21,735